

No. 14-857

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

CAMPBELL-EWALD COMPANY, PETITIONER

*v.*

JOSE GOMEZ, RESPONDENT

---

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT*

---

**BRIEF FOR THE RESPONDENT**

---

MYLES MCGUIRE  
EVAN M. MEYERS  
MCGUIRE LAW, P.C.  
55 West Wacker Drive  
9th Floor  
Chicago, IL 60601  
(312) 893-7002

JONATHAN F. MITCHELL  
*Counsel of Record*  
434 Galvez Mall  
Room 301 HHMB  
Stanford, CA 94305  
(650) 723-1397  
jfmitch@stanford.edu

MICHAEL J. MCMORROW  
MCMORROW LAW, P.C.  
One North LaSalle Street  
44th Floor  
Chicago, IL 60602  
(213) 265-0708

SCOTT L. NELSON  
PUBLIC CITIZEN  
LITIGATION GROUP  
1600 20th Street NW  
Washington, D.C. 20009  
(202) 588-1000

[Additional counsel listed on  
inside cover]

---

DAVID C. PARISI  
SUZANNE HAVENS BECKMAN  
PARISI & HAVENS LLP  
212 Marine Street, Unit 100  
Santa Monica, CA 90405  
(818) 990-1299

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Questions presented.....	i
Table of contents.....	ii
Table of authorities.....	iv
Statutory provisions involved .....	3
Statement .....	4
A. Facts.....	5
B. Proceedings below .....	7
Summary of argument.....	10
Argument .....	14
I. An offer of “complete relief” does not moot a case.....	14
A. Campbell-Ewald’s concession that a district court may enter judgment after an offer of “complete relief” destroys any claim that the offer moots the case.....	14
B. A case does not become moot simply because the parties no longer dispute the relief that should be awarded .....	18
C. There is no authority from this Court that supports Campbell-Ewald’s mootness-by-offer-of-complete-relief theory.....	23
D. An unaccepted offer cannot moot a case because it is not legally binding on the parties or the courts.....	27
E. The courts have no authority to impose a forced entry of judgment in response to Campbell-Ewald’s offers .....	31
II. Campbell-Ewald’s offers do not moot the class claims.....	36

III. Campbell-Ewald is not entitled to “derivative sovereign immunity” .....	43
A. Campbell-Ewald cannot claim “derivative sovereign immunity” for acts that violate a federal statute .....	44
B. Campbell-Ewald cannot claim “derivative sovereign immunity” for acts that violate the Navy’s specific instructions .....	54
C. Campbell-Ewald’s policy arguments are without merit .....	58
IV. Campbell-Ewald’s attacks on class-action lawyers and the TCPA have no bearing on the issues before this court .....	59
Conclusion .....	61

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases:

<i>Arizona v. Rumsey</i> , 467 U.S. 203 (1984) .....	40
<i>Ass’n of Data Processing Serv. Orgs., Inc. v. Camp</i> , 397 U.S. 150 (1970) .....	24
<i>Bank of America, N.A. v. Caulkett</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1995 (2015) .....	40
<i>Bell v. Hood</i> , 327 U.S. 678 (1946).....	24–25
<i>Bivens v. Six Unknown Named Agents of Fed. Bureau of Narcotics</i> , 403 U.S. 388 (1971) .....	passim
<i>Blair v. United States</i> , 250 U.S. 273 (1919).....	26
<i>Boyle v. United Techs. Corp.</i> , 487 U.S. 500 (1988) .....	13, 51, 55
<i>California v. San Pablo &amp; Tulare R.R. Co.</i> , 149 U.S. 308 (1893) .....	passim
<i>Chafin v. Chafin</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1017 (2013) .....	25
<i>Chapman v. First Index, Inc.</i> , Nos. 14-2773, 14-2775, 2015 WL 4652878 (7th Cir. Aug. 6, 2015).....	10, 15, 31
<i>Charvat v. Nat’l Holdings Corp.</i> , No. 2:14-cv-2205, 2015 WL 3407657 (S.D. Ohio May 26, 2015) .....	34
<i>Corr. Servs. Corp. v. Malesko</i> , 534 U.S. 61 (2001) ....	45, 46
<i>Cnty. of L.A. v. Davis</i> , 440 U.S. 625 (1979).....	37
<i>Day v. McDonough</i> , 547 U.S. 198 (2006) .....	49
<i>Deposit Guar. Nat’l Bank v. Roper</i> , 445 U.S. 326 (1980) .....	passim
<i>Dewsnup v. Timm</i> , 502 U.S. 410 (1992).....	40
<i>E. Enters. v. Apfel</i> , 524 U.S. 498 (1998) .....	53

<i>EEOC v. AutoZone, Inc.</i> , 707 F.3d 824 (7th Cir. 2013) .....	33
<i>Espenscheid v. DirectSat USA, LLC</i> , 688 F.3d 872 (7th Cir. 2012) .....	12, 35, 37
<i>Ex parte Young</i> , 209 U.S. 123 (1908).....	2, 13, 47
<i>FDIC v. Meyer</i> , 510 U.S. 471 (1994).....	45
<i>Filarsky v. Delia</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1657 (2012) .....	13, 51
<i>Frederiksen v. City of Lockport</i> , 384 F.3d 437 (7th Cir. 2004) .....	20
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Envtl. Servs.</i> <i>(TOC), Inc.</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000) .....	38
<i>Gasperini v. Ctr. for Humanities Inc.</i> , 518 U.S. 415 (1996) .....	17
<i>Gen. Inv. Co. v. N.Y. Cent. R.R. Co.</i> , 271 U.S. 228 (1926) .....	25
<i>Genesis Healthcare Corp. v. Symczyk</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1523 (2013) .....	passim
<i>Ill. Cent. R.R. Co. v. Adams</i> , 180 U.S. 28 (1901).....	36
<i>Iron Arrow Honor Soc’y v. Heckler</i> , 464 U.S. 67 (1983) .....	14
<i>KBR, Inc., v. Metzgar</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1153 (2015).....	58
<i>Knox v. Serv. Emps. Int’l Union, Local 1000</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2277 (2012) .....	12, 28, 29
<i>Kokkonen v. Guardian Life Ins. Co. of Am.</i> , 511 U.S. 375 (1994) .....	20–21, 28
<i>Larson v. Domestic &amp; Foreign Commerce Corp.</i> , 337 U.S. 682, 687 (1949) .....	44
<i>Lexmark Int’l, Inc. v. Static Control Components</i> , <i>Inc.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1377 (2014) .....	22
<i>Little v. Bowers</i> , 134 U.S. 547 (1890).....	23, 24, 26

<i>Logue v. United States</i> , 412 U.S. 521 (1973) .....	46
<i>Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992) .....	19
<i>Massachusetts v. EPA</i> , 549 U.S. 497 (2007) .....	26
<i>Mims v. Arrow Fin. Servs., LLC</i> , 132 S. Ct. 740 (2012) .....	42
<i>Minneapolis &amp; St. Louis Ry. Co. v. Columbus Rolling Mill Co.</i> , 119 U.S. 149 (1886) .....	27
<i>Morse v. Frederick</i> , 551 U.S. 393 (2007) .....	49
<i>O'Brien v. Ed Donnelly Enters., Inc.</i> , 575 F.3d 567 (6th Cir. 2009) .....	18
<i>Plumhoff v. Rickard</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2012 (2014) .....	5, 6
<i>POM Wonderful LLC v. Coca-Cola Co.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2228 (2014) .....	52
<i>Richardson v. McKnight</i> , 521 U.S. 399 (1997) .....	51
<i>Rufo v. Inmates of Suffolk Cnty. Jail</i> , 502 U.S. 367 (1992) .....	20
<i>San Mateo Cnty. v. Southern-Pacific R.R. Co.</i> , 116 U.S. 138 (1885) .....	23, 24, 26
<i>Satterfield v. Simon &amp; Schuster, Inc.</i> , 569 F.3d 946 (9th Cir. 2009) .....	3
<i>Sherman v. Yahoo! Inc.</i> , 997 F. Supp. 2d 1129 (S.D. Cal. 2014) .....	42
<i>Smith v. Greystone Alliance, LLC</i> , 772 F.3d 448 (7th Cir. 2014) .....	32
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env't</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998) .....	15, 18, 20, 24
<i>Tanasi v. New All. Bank</i> , 786 F.3d 195 (2d Cir. 2015) .....	33
<i>Tutun v. United States</i> , 270 U.S. 568 (1926) .....	21, 22
<i>United States v. Lee</i> , 106 U.S. 196 (1882) .....	45



<i>United States v. Munsingwear, Inc.</i> , 340 U.S. 36 (1950) .....	15, 16, 17
<i>United States v. Providence Journal Co.</i> , 485 U.S. 693 (1988) .....	21
<i>United States v. Windsor</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2675 (2013) .....	11, 21, 22
<i>U.S. Bancorp Mortgage Co. v. Bonner Mall P’ship</i> , 513 U.S. 18 (1994) .....	16, 17, 31
<i>Wolff v. McDonnell</i> , 418 U.S. 539 (1974) .....	17
<i>Wood v. Moss</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2056 (2014) .....	46
<i>Yearsley v. W.A. Ross Constr. Co.</i> , 309 U.S. 18 (1940) .....	passim
<i>Zinni v. ER Solutions, Inc.</i> , 692 F.3d 1162 (11th Cir. 2012) .....	28

**Constitution, Statutes, and Rules:**

U.S. Const. art. I, § 9, cl. 7.....	49
U.S. Const. art. II, § 3.....	2, 49, 50, 52
U.S. Const. art. VI, cl. 2.....	2, 49, 50, 52
15 U.S.C. § 1116(d)(1)(A).....	22
18 U.S.C. § 2340A.....	49
28 U.S.C. § 2671 .....	46
28 U.S.C. § 2679(b)(2) .....	2, 13, 47, 50
28 U.S.C. § 2679(b)(2)(B).....	2, 47
28 U.S.C. § 2680(j) .....	58
28 U.S.C. § 2680(k) .....	49
29 U.S.C. § 216(b) .....	39
42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	8
47 U.S.C. § 227(b)(1) .....	3
47 U.S.C. § 227(b)(3) .....	41

50 U.S.C. § 1803.....	22
50 U.S.C. § 1803(b).....	22
Act of April 14, 1792, 1 Stat. 254.....	22
Act of January 29, 1795, 1 Stat. 414 .....	22
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(h)(3) .....	14, 16, 17, 18
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)(4) .....	34
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(c)(3)(B) .....	42
Fed. R. Civ. P. 41(a)(2) .....	20
Fed. R. Civ. P. 68(a) .....	20, 31
Fed. R. Civ. P. 68(b).....	27
Fed. R. Crim. P. 11(a)(1).....	19
Fed. R. Crim. P. 11(c).....	19
Fed. R. Crim. P. 32(k) .....	19
Sup. Ct. R. 14.1(a).....	49
<b>Administrative Regulations:</b>	
Federal Acquisition Regulation § 52.212-4(q).....	4
<i>In re DISH Network, LLC,</i> 28 FCC Rcd. 6574, 6574 (2013) .....	3
<i>In re Rules &amp; Regulations Implementing the Tel.</i> <i>Consumer Prot. Act of 1991,</i> 18 FCC Rcd. 14014, 14115 (2003) .....	3
<b>Other Authorities:</b>	
Brief for the United States as Amicus Curiae, <i>Genesis Healthcare Corp. v. Symczyk,</i> 133 S. Ct. 1523 (2013) (No. 11-1059).....	10, 27
Brief for the United States as Amicus Curiae, <i>KBR, Inc. v. Metzgar,</i> 133 S. Ct. 1523 (2013) (No. 13-1241) .....	58

Brief of Amicus Legal Aid Soc’y of the District of Columbia et al., <i>Campbell-Ewald v. Gomez</i> , (No. 14-857) .....	33
Brief of Amicus Nat’l Right to Work Legal Def. Found., Inc., <i>Campbell-Ewald v. Gomez</i> , (No. 14-857) .....	60
Oral Argument, <i>Chapman v. First Index, Inc.</i> , Nos. 14-2773, 14-2775, 2015 WL 4652878 .....	25
Louis L. Jaffe, <i>Suits Against Governments and Officers: Sovereign Immunity</i> , 77 Harv. L. Rev. 1 (1963).....	44
Henry P. Monaghan, <i>Constitutional Adjudication: The Who and When</i> , 82 Yale L.J. 1363 (1973).....	23
James E. Pfander & Daniel D. Birk, <i>Article III Judicial Power, the Adverse-Party Requirement, and Non-Contentious Jurisdiction</i> , 124 Yale L.J. 1346 (2015) .....	22
Richard A. Posner, <i>Economic Analysis of Law</i> (9th ed. 2014).....	42
Cass R. Sunstein, <i>What’s Standing After Lujan? Of Citizen Suits, “Injuries,” and Article III</i> , 91 Mich. L. Rev. 163 (1992).....	24
Russell Wheeler, <i>Extrajudicial Activities of the Early Supreme Court</i> , 1973 Sup. Ct. Rev. 123 .....	22
Charles Alan Wright, Arthur R. Miller & Mary Kay Kane, <i>Federal Practice &amp; Procedure</i> (3d ed. 1998) .....	56
Bruce Zucker & Monica Her, <i>The People’s Court Examined: A Legal and Empirical Analysis of the Small Claims Court System</i> , 37 U.S.F. L. Rev. 315 (2003).....	41
